GSA

GSA Public Buildings Service

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

Number 2
7 [ [3]7012=

Lease Number: | GS-09B-02785 | Date:

Stephanie Beltway Center, 150 Stephanie Street, Henderson, NV 89074

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this date by and between Henderson Beltway LLC, a Nevada Limited
Liability Company

whose address is 500 Newport Center Drive, #630
Newport Beach, CA 92660-7014
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to issue Notice to Proceed (NTP) with Tenant
Improvements update the rent table, establish Building Specific Amortized Security Costs, and revise the commission
& commission credits.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said
Lease is amended, upon execution by the Government, as follows:

Paragraph 27, 28, 29, & 30 are hereby added. Paragraphs 9 & 24 are hereby deleted and replaced therefore:
9. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows:

For months 1 through 60, annual rent of $101,451.36 at the rate of $8,454.28 per month in arrears:

Rate per Rentable
Months 1 through 60 Square Foot (RSF) | Monthly Rent Annual Rent
Shell Rent (includes taxes) $22.44 $5,276.27 $63,303.24
Operating Rent $1.56 $366.73 $4,400.76
Building Specific
Amortized Security (BSS)
Costs $3.33 $782.66 $9,391.95
Amortization of Tenant
Improvements $8.63 $2,029.62 $24,355.41
Full Service Rent $35.96 $8,454.28 $101,451.36

Continued on Page 2.

in in force and effect.

ir names as of the above date.

P8R 20 S TIITY SE
(Title)

ST plecdfuts corse M. sbePi
(Address) 5‘%"‘ cA .

inistration, Public Buildings Service.

[ease C.O.

(Official Title)

Foarm 27/



GSA

For months 61 through 120, annual rent of $74,023.04 at the rate of $6,168.59 per month in arrears:

GSA Public Buildings Service

Continued on Page 3.

Months 61 through Rate per Rentable

120 Square Foot (PRSF) Monthly Rent Annual Rent

Shell Rent (includes

taxes) $24.68 $5,801.86 $69,622.28
Operating Rent $1.56 $366.73 $4,400.76
Building Specific

Amortized Security

(BSS) Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Amortization of Tenant

Improvements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Full Service Rent $26.24 $6,168.59 $74,023.04

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated.
Rent checks shall be payable to:
Henderson Beltway LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company
c/o Western Realco
500 Newport Center Drive, #630
Newport Beach, CA 92660-7014"

24, CommissioN and Commission Credit:

The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission o- of the firm term value of this lease. The
total amount of the commission ism. The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with
this lease transaclion. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit” paragraph, the Broker has
agreed to forego JJJJjj of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission
Credit"). The Commission Credit is . The Lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit to
the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and
forming a part of this lease.

Notwithstanding Paragraph 9 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the
rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent:

First Month's Rental Payment $8,454.28 minus prorated Commission Credit of || I cov=' S 2ciusted
First Month's Rent,

¢ Second Month's Rental Payment $8,454.28 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ eava's I adivsted
Second Month’s Rent.

27. For security-related improvements, Building Specific Security (BSS) costs of $39,059.47 have now been established and
amorlized through the rent for five (5) years at the rate of 7.5%. The annual cost included in the rentis $9,391.95 to be paid

monthly at a rate of $782.66.

28. This Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) No. 2 has been prepared to issue acceptance and approval for NTP of the
Lessor's proposals, indicated in Exhibit “A” attached to this SLA, in the total amount of $113,412.53. The costs have been
reviewed and they have been determined to be fair and reasonable by the Government. The total Tl Allowance amortized into
the rent is $112,953.00. The total aggregate cost for construction (NTP) is $152,472.00. The Lessor has agreed to cover,
however, the Tl cost overage of $459.53. Therefore, there are no lump sum overages to document in order to reimburse the
Lessor. No additional work items are anticipated for this project and no supplemental funding shall be made available for any
additional improvements.

Gov’™t ]nilinls:(FW
Lessor Initials: %

Form 276



GSA

GSA Public Bulldings Service

29. In order for building specific security components to be acceptable, the products installed must be on the approved product
list at the following link: hittp:/fips201ep.cio.gov/apl.ohp. All installed security components must be compliant with FIPS 201,
HSPD12 requirements and meet the requirements as stated in the Security Statement of Work.

30. Any additional items and/or costs added to the scope of work identified in this SLA must receive prior approval, and be
memorialized by way of a subsequent SLA and/or formally approved by the Contracting Officer via written correspondence.

Gov't Initials:

Lessor Initials:

vy
%o

Form 276







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNV02785-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



